Section 6.2 contains
details about the
experience of each of
the Senior Managers

15.	�T he investment metrics presented in this section are derived from the Financial Information in Section 4. Accordingly, the investment metrics should be read in conjunction
with the more detailed discussion of the Historical Financial Information and the Forecast Financial Information in Section 4, as well as the risk factors set out in Section 5.

16.	 Based on FY2015 EBITDA of $39.6 million.
17.	 Based on FY2015 EBIT of $35.1 million.
18.	 Based on FY2015 NPAT per Share of $0.13.
19.	 FY2015 dividend per share divided by Offer Price per Share; FY2015 dividend based on a 65% dividend payout ratio.
20.	 Based on FY2014 EBITDA of $35.7 million.
21.	 Based on pro forma consolidated FY2015 forecast net interest expense of $9.4 million.

14 Burson Group Limited

Topic Summary
for more
information

G. Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

Who are the Existing
Shareholders and
what will be their
interest in Burson
at Completion?

Existing Shareholders

Shares at
Prospectus

Date
%

pre-IPO
Shares issued/
acquired/(sold)

Shares
immediately

post-IPO

%
post-

IPO

Quadrant Funds 72,955,000 86.2% (40,417,070) 32,537,930 19.9%

Darryl Abotomey 2,599,210 3.1% (1,039,684) 1,559,526 1.0%

Other Management 3,245,790 3.8% (604,830) 2,640,960 1.6%

Other Existing
Shareholders 5,800,000 6.9% – 5,800,000 3.5%

New Shares to be
issued under the Offer
or at Completion – – 78,985,666 78,985,666 48.3%

Existing Shares to be
sold under the Offer – – 42,061,584 42,061,584 25.7%

Total 84,600,000 100% 78,985,666 163,585,666 100%

Certain Existing Shareholders have agreed to sell some or all of their Shares
to SaleCo (who in turn will make available those Shares under the Offer).
The Quadrant Funds have agreed to retain 44.6% of their Existing Shares.

Each existing holder of shares in Burson will receive the Pre-IPO Dividend, being
a dividend of $0.44 per share payable to Existing Shareholders immediately prior
to Completion.

Section 6.3.2.6 contains
detail about Burson’s
transactions with related
parties

Section 9.3 contains
further information on
the sale of Shares by
SaleCo

What significant
benefits and interests

[…]

Same store average daily sales growth  3.7%

Gross profit margin 41.9% 43.2%

Total CODB (% of sales) 32.5% 32.7%

EBITDA growth  24.6%

EBITDA margin 9.4% 10.5%

EBIT growth  27.9%

EBIT margin 8.1% 9.2%

NPAT growth  31.9%

NPAT margin 4.8% 5.6%

Note:

1.	T he Pro Forma Historical Results are reconciled to the Statutory Historical Results in Section 4.3.3.

4.3.3.	� Pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Results and the Statutory
Forecast Results

Tables 5 and 6 below set out the pro forma adjustments to historical and forecast statutory NPAT to reflect the full period impact of
the operating and capital structure that will be in place following Completion as if it was in place as at 1 July 2011. In addition, certain
other adjustments to eliminate non-recurring items have been made in the period in which they occurred and changes to remuneration
arrangements and estimated standalone public company costs have been reflected across the historical and forecast periods.
These adjustments are summarised below.

Table 5: �Reconciliation of historical and forecast statutory NPAT to pro forma NPAT
from FY2012 to FY2015

Historical Forecast

June year end; $ million Note FY20128 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015

Statutory NPAT 11.7 10.2 1.1 21.9

Public company costs 1 (1.0) (1.0) (0.9) –

IPO related remuneration adjustment 2 (0.2) (0.2) 2.3 –

IPO transaction costs expensed 3 – – 3.7 –

Other transaction costs expensed  4 – – 3.3 –

Net interest adjustment 5 (3.5) 9.5 17.1 –

Other operating adjustments 6 3.8 0.1 0.3 –

Tax effect  7 0.2 (2.6) (7.6) –

Total pro forma adjustments  (0.7) 5.8 18.2 –

Pro forma NPAT  11.0 16.0 19.3 21.9

48 Burson Group Limited

Table 6: Reconciliation of historical NPAT to pro forma NPAT for H1FY2013 and H1FY2014

Historical

December half year end; $ million H1FY2013 H1FY2014

Statutory NPAT 4.3 1.9

Public company costs (0.5) (0.5)

IPO related remuneration adjustment (0.1) (0.1)

IPO transaction costs expensed – 0.1

Other transaction costs expensed – –

Net interest adjustment 4.8 11.5

Other operating adjustments – –

Tax effect (1.3) (3.3)

Total pro forma adjustments 2.9 7.6

Pro forma NPAT 7.2 9.5

Notes:

1.	 �Public company costs – an adjustment has been made to include Burson’s estimate of the incremental annual costs that it will incur as a public company. These
incremental costs include share registry fees, Non-Executive Director remuneration, Directors’ and officers’ insurance premiums, additional audit and legal costs, additional
staff costs, listing fees, investor relations costs, as well as annual general meeting and annual report costs.

2.	 �IPO related remuneration adjustment – an adjustment has been made to the Statutory Historical Results and Statutory Forecast Results for FY2014 to include the

[…]

Cost of goods sold (88.0) (95.9)

Gross profit 63.4 72.8

Employee costs (30.2) (33.7)

Occupancy costs (4.9) (5.5)

Freight costs (4.5) (5.5)

Other operating costs (9.0) (9.9)

Total costs of doing business (CODB) (48.6) (54.6)

EBITDA 14.8 18.2

Depreciation and amortisation (2.0) (2.1)

EBIT 12.8 16.1

Net interest expense (6.7) (13.4)

Profit before tax 6.1 2.7

Income tax expense (1.8) (0.8)

NPAT 4.3 1.9

50 Burson Group Limited

4.4.	 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
Table 9 sets out the adjustments that have been made to the reviewed Statutory Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2013
to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for Burson. These adjustments reflect certain pro forma adjustments including
the impact of the operating and capital structure that will be in place following Completion as if it had occurred or were in place as at
31 December 2013.

Table 9: Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2013

As at 31 December 2013; $ million Note

Statutory
Historical

Balance Sheet1

Impact of
the Offer and
New Banking

Facilities2

Pro Forma
Historical

Balance Sheet

Current assets

Cash at Bank 3 3.2 (1.2) 2.0

Trade & other receivables 29.9 – 29.9

Inventories 64.5 – 64.5

Total current assets 97.6 (1.2) 96.4

Non-current assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 19.2 – 19.2

Deferred Tax Assets 4 9.0 3.0 12.0

Intangible Assets 96.2 – 96.2

Other non-current assets 0.2 – 0.2

Total non-current assets 124.6 3.0 127.6

Total assets 222.2 1.8 224.0

Current liabilities

Trade & other payables 47.8 – 47.8

Borrowings 5 6.9 (6.9) –

Current tax liabilities 1.8 (1.5) 0.3

Provisions 10.1 – 10.1

Total current liabilities 66.6 (8.4) 58.2

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 157.9 (83.2) 74.7

Deferred tax liabilities 0.1 – 0.1

Provisions 1.9 – 1.9

Derivative Financial Instrument 1.2 (1.2) –

Total non-current liabilities 161.1 (84.4) 76.7

Total liabilities 227.7 (92.8) 134.9

Net assets (5.5) 94.6 89.1

Shareholder's equity

Share Capital 6 41.1 140.1 181.2

Cash Flow Hedge (0.8) 0.8 –

Unappropriated Profit 7 (45.8) (46.3) (92.1)

Total share capital and reserves (5.5) 94.6 89.1

51Burson Group Limited

Notes to Table 9:

1.	��R eflects the reported balance sheet of Burson as at 31 December 2013 per reviewed financial statements.

2.	�R eflects the impact of the Offer and the draw down of the New Banking Facilities and certain other transactions including payment of a Pre-IPO Dividend and redemption
of the Preference Shares and Loan Notes.

3.	� $2.0 million of cash on hand will be retained in Burson post Completion.

4.	�D eferred tax assets of $3.0 million arise as a result of the costs of the Offer and other one-off transaction costs, partly offset by the cancellation of the interest rate hedge

[…]

Facilities

75.2 25.4% Repayment of existing debt facilities,
including repayment of additional debt
drawn down in relation to the payment
of the Pre-IPO Dividend and interest
rate hedge break fees

149.3 50.3%

Existing cash 1.2 0.4% Redemption of Loan Notes and
Preference Shares

55.8 18.8%

Total sources 296.7 100.0% Total uses 296.7 100.0%

*	T he costs of the Offer include the fees payable to advisers as referred to in Sections 6.3.1 and 9.5, as well as other costs such as registry fees, certain costs of financing,
listing fees, insurance costs and other adviser fees.

7.1.3.	 Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
Burson’s pro forma balance sheet following Completion, including details of the pro forma adjustments, is set out in Section 4.4.

7.1.4.	 Capitalisation and indebtedness
The Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2013, before and following the completion of the Offer, is set out
in Section 4.4.2.

7.1.5.	 Shareholding structure
Details of the ownership of Shares on Completion of the Offer are set out below:

Shares at
Prospectus

Date pre-IPO (%)

Shares issued
/ acquired /

(sold)

Shares
immediately

post-IPO Post-IPO (%)

Quadrant Funds 72,955,000 86.2% (40,417,070) 32,537,930 19.9%

Darryl Abotomey 2,599,210 3.1% (1,039,684) 1,559,526 1.0%

Other Management 3,245,790 3.8% (604,830) 2,640,960 1.6%

Other Existing Shareholders 5,800,000 6.9% – 5,800,000 3.5%

New Shares to be issued under the Offer – – 78,985,666 78,985,666 48.3%

Existing Shares to be sold under the Offer – – 42,061,584 42,061,584 25.7%

Total 84,600,000 100% 78,985,666 163,585,666 100%

Details of the Shares that will be subject to escrow arrangements are set out in Section 7.6.

7.1.6.	 Control implications of the Offer
The Directors do not expect any Shareholder to control Burson on Completion (as defined in section 50AA of the Corporations Act).

7.1.7.	 Potential effect of the fundraising on the future of the Company
The Directors believe that, on Completion, Burson will have sufficient funds available from the cash proceeds of the Offer to fulfil the
purposes of the Offer and meet Burson’s stated business objectives.

89Burson Group Limited

7.2.	 Terms and conditions of the Offer